MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Sect. 5. But any insurance company incorporated by a state or country whose laws impose upon insurance companies chartered by this state any greater tax than is herein provided, shall pay the same tax upon business done by it in this state, in place of the tax above provided; and the insurance commissioner is hereby authorized to require the return upon which such tax may be assessed to be made to him, and the treasurer is hereby authorized to assess such tax; and if such tax is not paid as provided in section three, the insurance commissioner shall suspend the right of said company to do business in this state.

SECT. 6. Chapter two hundred and fifty-one of the acts of Ch. 251, acts of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and chapter forty-six of the acts of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, are hereby repealed, except that they are continued in force for the assessment and collection of the tax the previous year as therein provided.

Approved February 23, 1876.

certain foreign insurance companies.

Return and assessment of tax.

Right to do business in this state suspended in certain cases.

1874, and ch. 46, acts 1875, repealed.

Chapter 130.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-nine of the Public Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, entitled "an act further to extend the powers of School Districts,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter two hundred and twenty-nine of the public laws of the Ch. 229, public year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, entitled "an pealed." act further to extend the powers of school districts," is hereby repealed.

Approved February 23, 1876.

lays 1874, re-

Chapter 131.

An act amendatory of chapter one hundred twenty-four of the Public Laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three, in aid of Free High Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The second section of the one hundred and twenty-fourth chapter of the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, is hereby amended by striking out the words "provided that no town," in the twenty-third line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'furthermore, any town or district; also by inserting the words 'or district,' between the

Sec. 2. ch. 124, public laws 1873, amended.